REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

DATE: AUGUST 12, 2009

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: GREG RAMIREZ, CITY MANAGER

BY: RAMIRO ADEVA, CITY ENGINEER

SUBJECT: AMEND PARKING RESTRICTIONS FOR PREFERENTIAL PARKING

DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE TRAFFIC CODE AND AMEND THE AGOURA

HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE

On April 22, 2009, the City Council approved the installation of "No Parking 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m." signs along Foothill Drive, between Driver Avenue and the east property line of 28353 Foothill Drive (see attached Exhibit A). Consistent with the discussions from that meeting, a parking district must be established to ensure that residents and their guests are able to park along the street during the restricted hours by displaying a residential or guest preferential parking permit.

The City already has two preferential parking districts established, and the new district would be known as Agoura Hills Preferential Parking District No. 3.

Decals are currently being fabricated and will be distributed to the residents along Foothill Drive. In addition, the "No Parking" signs are being fabricated and are planned to be installed immediately upon delivery.

Staff has already begun efforts to coordinate an outreach effort with the high school administration to remind students of the new restrictions that will take effect upon the first day of school on August 26, 2009.

The Lost Hills Sheriff's Traffic Division has been notified and is prepared for immediate enforcement of the new restrictions.

The attached ordinance, as approved by the City Attorney, outlines the new code language.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff respectfully recommends the City Council adopt Ordinance No. 09-367, amending Part 5, Chapter 15.64 of Title 15, by adding sections 15.64.770 and 15.64.775 to the Agoura Hills Municipal Code, establishing Preferential Parking District No. 3 along Foothill Drive.

Attachment: Exhibit A

Ordinance No. 09-367

Exhibit "A"

No Parking Signs on Foothill Drive





ORDINANCE NO. 09-367

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING PARKING RESTRICTIONS FOR PREFERENTIAL PARKING DISTRICT NO. 3 OF THE TRAFFIC CODE AND AMENDING THE AGOURA HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 3204 of Chapter 2 of Article III of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code is hereby further amended by adding Sections 15.64.770 and 15.64.775 of Title 15 of Division 1, Chapter 15.08 of the Traffic Code of the Los Angeles County Code, as amended and in effect on April 1, 1983, to read as follows:

"Notwithstanding the provisions of section 3200, Title 15, Division 1, Chapter 15.08, Traffic Code of the Los Angeles County Code is hereby amended by adding Sections 15.64.770 and 15.64.775 to read:

15.64.770 Agoura Hills Preferential Parking District No.3, boundary. The area bounded as described below shall be designated the Agoura Hills Preferential Parking District No. 3.

A residential area described as follows: Both sides of Foothill Drive, between Driver Avenue and 28353 Foothill Drive.

15.64.775 Agoura Hills Preferential Parking District No. 3, parking restriction. Only vehicles displaying residential or guest preferential parking permits may park on school days, between the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. on Foothill Drive, between Driver Avenue and the east property line of 28353 Foothill Drive."

following v		PPROVED, and	ADOPTED this _	day of	, 2009, by the
1	AYES:	()			
1	NOES:	()			
1	ABSTAIN:	()			
1	ABSENT:	()			

	Denis Weber, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Kimberly M. Rodrigues, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Craig A. Steele, City Attorney		